

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

PAUL GOODWIN,)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. SC 86278
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
)
 Respondent.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 11
THE HONORABLE EMMETT O'BRIEN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015
Attorney for Appellant
3402 Buttonwood
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724
Telephone (573) 882-9855
FAX (573) 875-2594
e-mail: melinda.pendergraph@mpsd.mo.gov

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	2
Jurisdictional Statement	10
Statement of Facts	11
Points Relied On.....	37
Argument	
I. Jury Should Decide Whether Paul is Mentally Retarded.	50
II. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Counsel’s Ineffectiveness For Not Rebutting State’s Evidence of Motive	67
III. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Counsel’s Ineffectiveness For Not Presenting Evidence Showing Paul Did Not Threaten Victim.....	76
IV. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Counsel’s Ineffectiveness in Not Consulting and Presenting a Forensic Pathologist	84
V. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Counsel’s Ineffectiveness For Failing to Investigate Paul’s Mental State.....	92
VI. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Inconsistent Theories	101
VII. Court Should Have Granted a Hearing - Lethal Injection.....	111
VIII. Closing Argument Violated Due Process.....	116
Conclusion.....	136
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Amrine v. State</i> , 785 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. banc 1990)	122
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995).....	60, 80
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	53, 54, 56, 59
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	125
<i>Black v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2004)	64, 99
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 23 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	87
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	82
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	125
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	125
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	125
<i>Copeland v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000).....	125
<i>Cotton v. State</i> , 25 S.W.3d 507 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	74
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	97
<i>Cravens v. State</i> , 50 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	87, 88
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	125, 129
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	125
<i>De Los Santos v. State</i> , 918 S.W.2d 565 (Tx Ct. App. 1996).....	133
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	125
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d. 701 (8th Cir. 1995).....	73, 80

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 28 P.3d 498 (Nev. 2001)	130, 131
<i>Fingers v. State</i> , 680 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984).....	74
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 125 S.Ct. 551 (2004).....	106
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	54, 71, 112
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)	115
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	63
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	114
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	132
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004)	62, 64, 108
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	115
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	71, 78, 86, 95, 105, 112
<i>Ivy v. State</i> , 81 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	123
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	109, 110
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc 2003).....	57, 58
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	78
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	60, 79-80
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	72, 79, 87, 97, 106
<i>Louisiana v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	114
<i>McCoo v. State</i> , 844 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)	122, 123
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. banc 1992).....	88
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)	54, 70, 78, 86, 95,
	105, 112, 113

<i>Murphy v. Oklahoma</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	58
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2117 (2004)	115
<i>Newlon v. Armontrout</i> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989).....	117, 126, 127
<i>Parker v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 1999)	72
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989)	62
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 803 N.E.2d 405 (Ill. 2003).....	86, 128, 129
<i>People v. Kitchen</i> , 727 N.E.2d 189 (Ill. 2000).....	71, 78, 95, 105, 112
<i>People v. Pulliam</i> , 794 N.E.2d 214 (Ill. 2002)	58
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	56
<i>Searcy v. State</i> , 981 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	123
<i>Shurn v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1999)	117, 126, 127, 128
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003).....	80
<i>State v. Burnfin</i> , 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	124
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997)	72, 78-79, 87, 100
<i>State v. Cockerham</i> , 365 S.E.2d 22 (S.C. 1988).....	133
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 928 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1996)	97
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So.2d 862 (La. 2002)	59
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 43 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2001)	82
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 820 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)	134
<i>State v. Grubb</i> , 120 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. banc 2003).....	124
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 662 S.W.2d 276 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	134
<i>State v. Hornbeck</i> , 702 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	134

<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 990 S.W.2d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	64, 99
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	58, 59, 61
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 945 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	130
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 719 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	132
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 879 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. App. E.D.1994)	64, 99
<i>State v. Raine</i> , 829 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....	63, 95, 96
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 945 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	97
<i>State v. Shields</i> , 391 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1965).....	132
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 731 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987).....	131
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996).....	54, 70
<i>State v. Tokar</i> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996).....	65
<i>State v. Vaught</i> , 34 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	124
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003)	56
<i>State v. Windmiller</i> , 579 S.W.2d 730 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	96, 97, 98
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	62, 72, 78, 82, 86-87, 97, 100, 105
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 728 S.W.2d 305 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	80
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 124 S.Ct. 2562 (2004)	64
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991)	71, 78, 86, 95, 105, 112
<i>United States v. Antonelli Fireworks Co.</i> , 155 F.2d 631 (1946)	129
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	132
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 968 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1992)	129

<i>United States v. Mandelbaum</i> , 803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986).....	130
<i>United States v. Monaghan</i> , 741 F.2d. 1434 (D.C. Cir.1984)	129
<i>United States v. Solivan</i> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991).....	129
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	124, 130
<i>Wallace v. Stewart</i> , 184 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999).....	109, 110
<i>Weaver v. Roper</i> , 4:96CV2220CAS.....	117
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	62, 82, 106, 108, 109
<i>Wilkes v. State</i> , 82 S.W.3d 925(Mo. banc 2002).....	71, 78, 86, 95, 105
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)	62, 72, 78, 81, 82, 87, 100, 105
<i>Wolfe v. State</i> , 96 S.W.3d 90(Mo. banc 2003).....	88
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	71, 78, 86, 95, 105, 112
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	125
<i>Young v. Dretke</i> , 356 F.3d. 616 (5th Cir. 2004).....	65
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	124

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	116, 132
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	50, 56, 62, 67, 76, 84, 92, 96, 101, 106, 116
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	50, 54, 67, 71, 76, 79, 84, 87, 92, 101, 106, 111, 114, 115, 116, 125, 126, 130

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	50, 56, 67, 71, 76, 79, 84, 87, 92, 97, 101, 106, 111, 116, 132
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 10	50, 67, 76, 84, 92, 101, 111, 116
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 18(a)	50, 67, 76, 84, 92, 101, 116
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 19	116, 132
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 21	50, 67, 76, 84, 92, 101, 111, 116

STATUTES:

Section 546.040	56
Section 564.040	50
Section 565.030	50, 54, 56, 59

RULES:

Rule 24.035	122
Rule 27.26.....	122
Rule 29.15	54, 67, 70, 71, 76, 78, 84, 86, 92, 95, 101, 105, 111, 112, 122
Rule 30.20.....	122, 123, 124
Rule 84.13.....	122, 123

OTHER:

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel

in Death Penalty Cases, Section 10.9.1, Commentary (rev.ed.2003)	106
--	-----

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (Feb. 2003), Guideline 10.11,F.2.....	108, 109
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, 4-4.1, commentary, pg. 4-55	108
American Veterinary Medicine Association (AVMA)	114
J. Duane, <i>What Message Are We Sending to Criminal Jurors When We Ask Them to "Send a Message" With Their Verdict?</i> , 22 Am. J. Crim. L. 565(1995)	130
Lyon, <i>Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different?</i> , 42 Mercer L. Rev. 695(1991)	107
<i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> 5 (9th ed.1992).....	55
Welsh S. White, <i>Prosecutors' Closing Arguments at the Penalty Trial</i> , 18 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 297(1991)	126
http://www.angelfire.com/fl3/starke/injection.html	113
Conn.Gen.Stat., Sec. 22-344a.....	114
Del.Code.Ann.,Tit.3, Sec. 8001	114
Fla.Stat. Secs. 828.058 and 828.065 (1984)	114
Ga.CodeAnn. Sec. 4-11.5.1 (1990).....	114
Ill.Comp.Stat., Ch.70, Sec. 2.09	114
Kan.Stat.Ann. Sec. 47-1718(a)	114
Ky.Rev.Stat.Ann., Sec. 321.181(17) and 201KAR16:090, Sec. 5(1).....	114
La.Rev.Stat.Ann., Sec. 3:2465.....	114

Mass.Gen.Laws Sec. 140:151A (1985).....	114
Md.Code.Ann.,Criminal Law, Sec. 10-611(2002).....	114
Me.Rev.Stat.Ann., Tit.17 Sec. 1044 (1987).....	114
Missouri, 2 CSR 30-9.020(14)(F)(5).....	114
N.J.S.A. 4:22-1.3 (1987).....	114
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Sec. 374 (1987).....	114
Okla.Stat.,Tit.4, Sec. 501 (1981).....	114
R.I.Gen.Laws, Sec. 4-1-34.....	114
S.C.Code.Ann., Sec. 47-3-420.....	114
Tenn.Code.Ann., Sec. 44-17-303 (2001).....	114
Tex. Health & Safety Code, Sec. 821.052(a).....	114
